
Merton Council
Cabinet  Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Stephen Alambritis (Chair)
Mark Allison
Nick Draper
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah
Edith Macauley MBE
Tobin Byers
Martin Whelton
Katy Neep
Ross Garrod

Date: Monday 4 July 2016 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3361.

All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk


Cabinet  Agenda
4 July 2016 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 2

4 Financial Monitoring 2015/16 - May 2016 To Follow

5 Expansion of South London Legal Partnership To Follow

6 Reference from Scrutiny on the South London Waste 
Partnership (procurement of waste collection and related 
environment services) 

3 - 4

7 Reference from Scrutiny on Harris Wimbledon Secondary 
School - Required Site Approvals 

To Follow

8 Exclusion of the public 
To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following report(s) on 
the grounds that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for 
the reasons stated in the report(s).

9 South London Waste Partnership - Procurement of Waste 
Collection and Related Environmental Services 

5 - 70

10 Harris Wimbledon Secondary School - Required Site 
Approvals 

71 - 74

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
6 JUNE 2016
(8.15 pm - 8.26 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 

Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Tobin Byers, 
Councillor Nick Draper, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Ross Garrod, Councillor Edith Macauley, 
Councillor Katy Neep and Councillor Martin Whelton

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Paul Evans (Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate 
Service), Chris Lee (Director for Environment and Regeneration), 
Mike Pierce (Commissioning Manager – Public Health), 
Yvette Stanley (Director of Children, Schools and Families) and 
Chris Pedlow (Senior Democratic Services Officer).

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Stephen Crowe

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No pecuniary declarations were made.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record.

4 EXTENSION OF ADULT INTEGRATED SUBSTANCE MISUSE CONTRACT. 
(Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health, presented the report that 
sought retrospective approval for the contract extension of the substance misuse 
contract. It was explained that the Council had attempted to re-procure the contract in 
late 2015/ early 2016, but there were no successful bidders. The current providers 
are willing to continue in the current format until the end of June 2016, as they have 
done since the contract had expired on 31 March 2016. It was therefore proposed 
that the Director of Community and Housing, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Adult Social Care and Health be delegated authority to negotiate and approve a 
further contract extension from 1st July 2016 to 31st March 2018.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

RESOLVED

That Cabinet:

1) retrospectively approves the extension of the substance misuse contract from 
1st April 2016 to 30th June 2016.

2) agrees to delegate to the Director of Community and Housing, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health, the authority to 
negotiate and approve a further contract extension from 1st July 2016 to 31st 
March 2018.

5 |FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2015-16 (Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the Annual Financial Outturn report 
which provided the provisional out-turn position for 2015-16 financial year. It was 
highlighted that Council had an overspend at the end of a financial year, of 
£1.6million. It was acknowledged that if the implementation of the ANPR had started 
on time and had not been halted through a legal challenge on the awarding of the 
contract, there would not have been an overspend. The report also broke down the 
Council expenditure by service departments and provided details of the capital 
outturn.

It was noted that the report would be going to the Financial Monitoring Task Group 
for some in-depth scrutiny and it would also in its completed format, be going to the 
Standards and General Purpose Committee for approval as part of the Final 
Accounts report.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet:

1) notes the provisional revenue outturn for 2015/16 

2) considers the issues around the quality of revenue budget monitoring and 
agrees to receive a further report on  the detailed issues in respect of 2016/17

3) considers and noted the outturn position on Capital and slippage into 2016/17

Page 2



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 4 July 2016
Wards: All

Subject: Reference from the Sustainable Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel – Pre decision scrutiny of the South 
London Waste Partnership (procurement of waste 
collection and related environment services)

Lead officer: Annette Wiles, Scrutiny Officer, 0208 545 4035

Lead member: Councillor Abigail Jones, Chair of the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Recommendation: 
That Cabinet takes account of comments made by the Sustainable Communities  
Overview and Scrutiny Panel when taking decisions on South London Waste 
Partnership – procurement of waste collection and related environment services (set 
out in paragraph 2.2 below);

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. To inform Cabinet of the recommendations and comments resulting from pre 

decision scrutiny of the South London Waste Partnership preferred bidder’s 
technical solution at a Panel meeting on 9 June 2016.

2 DETAILS
2.1. Members received the draft Cabinet report with all accompanying 

appendices. The Cabinet Members for Community and Culture and 
Cleanliness and Parking in addition to the Director of Environment and 
Regeneration presented the report and answered questions.

2.2. Members acknowledged the officers’ considerable work and effort in getting 
the proposed South London Waste Partnership to the stage of having 
selected preferred and reserve bidders for Lots 1 and 2. A comment on the 
recommendations in the draft Cabinet report was agreed as set out below:
Recommendation: Cabinet use the period of ‘preferred bidder fine tuning’ to 
determine how many households will experience significant difficulty in 
storage and/or presentation of wheeled bins for regular emptying.
Recommendation is endorsed

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
3.1. Cabinet is required under the terms of the constitution to receive, consider 

and respond to recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny. 
4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED.
4.1. None for the purposes of this report.
5 TIMETABLE

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



5.1. None for the purposes of this report.
6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
6.1. None for the purposes of this report. 
7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
7.1. None for the purposes of this report. 
8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS
8.1. None for the purposes of this report. 
9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1. None for the purposes of this report. 
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1. None for the purposes of this report. 
11 APPENDICES – NONE
12 BACKGROUND PAPERS
12.1. None

Page 4



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 4th July
Wards: ALL

Subject:  South London Waste Partnership – Procurement of Waste Collection 
and Related Environment Services
Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration
Lead member: Councillor Ross Garrod, Cabinet Member for Street Cleanliness and 
Parking and Councillor Nick Draper, Cabinet Member for Community and Culture
Contact officer: Cormac Stokes, Head of Street Scene and Waste

Recommendations: 
A. That Cabinet recognises the Administration’s desire, in the context of Merton’s 

continually decreasing funding from Central Government, to maintain and enhance 
the borough’s public realm, open spaces and parks; noting the results of the 
wheeled bin pilot in Lavender Fields ward and the Administration’s desire to 
introduce wheeled bins to ensure cleaner streets and the need for any solution to 
be affordable

B. Following the endorsement from the Joint Waste Committee (7 June 2016) it is 
recommended that Cabinet approves the appointment of Veolia ES (UK) Ltd as 
Preferred Bidder for LOT 1 services including waste collection, street cleaning, 
commercial waste collection, winter maintenance and vehicle procurement and 
fleet maintenance in relation to the procurement exercise undertaken by the South 
London Waste Partnership (SLWP) for Waste Collection and Related Services. 
This is for a period of 8 years with the option to extend for two further periods of 8 
years, a maximum total of 24 years.

C. Approve the appointment of The Landscape Group Ltd as Preferred Bidder for LOT 
2 services (including Parks, Grounds maintenance, Cemeteries, Verges and Tree 
maintenance) . This is for a period of 8 years with the option to extend for two 
further periods of 8 years, a maximum total of 24 years.

D. Approve the appointment of Amey LG Ltd. as Reserve Bidder for LOT 1 services 
and Veolia ES (UK) Ltd as Reserve Bidder for LOT 2 services.

E. Following fine tuning discussions with the Preferred Bidders and there being no 
material changes to the proposed solution beyond the scope of the proposed 
solution set out in this report, delegate authority to the Director of Environment and 
Regeneration in consultation with Cabinet Members to authorise the London 
Borough of Croydon to award the contract for both Lots, on behalf of the four 
boroughs of Sutton, Merton, Kingston and Croydon (the SLWP).

F. Based on the principles of the Inter Authority Agreement (IAA), delegate authority 
to the Director of Environment and Regeneration in consultation with Cabinet 
Members to agree the IAA and the arrangements relating to the management of the 
contracts.

Page 5

Agenda Item 9



G. To note the statutory requirement under section 123 of the Local Government Act 
1972 requiring the Council to advertise  its intention to grant  leases of areas of 
Public Open Space for those depots and staff facilities within parks and open 
spaces  required to facilitate the operation of the contract(s).

H. Note the work in hand to establish fit for purpose contract management and 
Clienting functions and delegates this to the Director of E&R to finalise

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. In November 2014 Cabinet agreed to jointly procure through London 

Borough of Croydon a range of environmental services as part of the South 
London Waste Partnership, using the competitive dialogue procurement 
route.

1.2. This report provides a summary of the outcome of the procurement exercise 
and seeks approval to the selection of Preferred Bidder and Reserve Bidder 
for both Lot 1 (waste collection, street cleaning, winter maintenance, vehicle 
procurement and fleet maintenance) and Lot 2 (parks, arboriculture, 
cemeteries and grass verges and tree maintenance services) each as set 
out in the table below (section 2.2).

1.3. The report details the implications of the Preferred Bidder’s proposals on 
Merton’s current existing in house services, the work progressing on 
establishing effective governance arrangements for the new contracts and 
outlines the timetable for the remainder of the procurement exercise through 
fine tuning and contract award in Dec 2016.

1.4. It is envisaged that the contract will start on 1st April 2017 for LOT 1 
services and 1 Feb 2017 for LOT 2 services.

2 DETAILS
2.1. The South London Waste Partnership was formed in 2003 and has a proven 

record of providing improved and more cost-effective waste management 
services through the procurement of complex waste disposal treatment, 
recycling and Household Reuse and Recycling Centre contracts. The 
success of the Partnership was recognised in 2013 when it received the 
International Public Private Sector Partnerships award for its Residual 
Waste Disposal Project, where an innovative contracting structure saved 
over £200m against existing budgets  and was praised for its ‘optimum risk 
transfer’.

2.2. As part of the drive for even greater efficiency, SLWP Management Group 
and Officers explored opportunities for the future delivery of a range of high 
quality environmental services. An options analysis was undertaken to 
assess the merits of procuring services in partnership, rather than 
continuing with existing arrangements or procuring services alone. The four 
boroughs made an assessment of delivery, procurement options and 
modelled savings based on joint procurement by all boroughs. The financial 
modelling suggested potential savings i
[...]
ound of Dialogue, 4 bidders from each 
LOT were invited to take part in the next stage. Invitations to Submit 
Detailed Solutions began in September 2015.  

2.9.5 Following the evaluation of all bids received as part of ISDS the number of 
bidders was  reduced, with 3 bidders for LOT 1 being invited to tender for 
final solutions (ISFT) along with 2 bidders for LOT 2. Final submissions 
were received on the 1st April 2016.

2.9.6 Bidders have been advised of the need for technical submissions to include 
a Waste Flow Model, a Resource Model and a Service Delivery Plan setting 
out how each element of the service would be performed. These are 
deliverables that provide the operational evidence base upon which the 
financial information will ultimately be based. 

2.9.7 At the end of each stage of the procurement the SLWP has retained the 
option to deselect bidders based on an overall evaluation of their proposed 
bid.

2.10. Evaluation Outcome
2.10.1 Final tenders from the three remaining bidders at the final stage for Lot 1 

(AMEY, Biffa and Veolia ES (UK) Limited) and for Lot 2 (The Landscape 
Group and Veolia ES (UK) Limited) were received on 1 April 2016.  The 

Page 9



tenders for both Lots were reviewed and assessed by officers and the 
SLWP advisers in accordance with the evaluation criteria. 

2.10.2 On 7 June 2016 the Joint Waste Committee (JWC) considered a report 
setting out the results of the evaluation of final tenders, including the prices 
offered by each bidder and their bid quality scores. Members of the JWC 
endorse the outcome of the procurement.

2.10.3 As a result Veolia ES (UK) Ltd was evaluated to have submitted the most 
economically advantageous tender (having the highest quality score and the 
lowest price for Lot 1, resulting in the recommendation to appoint them as 
Preferred Bidder and Amey LG Ltd. as Reserve Bidder.

2.10.4 The Landscape Group were evaluated as having submitted the most 
economically advantageous tender having asse
[...]
h continue to use to provide the service. 
Some of these have been identified as Public Open Space. Under section 
123 of the Local Government Act 1972 the Council has a duty to advertise 
its intention to grant a lease and to consider any objections. 

8.9.2 An advertisement  must be placed  in a local newspaper  circulating in the 
area in which the property  is situate for two consecutive weeks allowing a  
period for  objections to be made. These must then be considered by the 
Council. 

8.9.3 Provided no valid objections have been received the council can then grant 
a lease of the area to the Preferred Bidder. The lease will be on standard 
lease terms (at a market rental). If after considering the objections the 
council considers they should be upheld the council  will  be prevented from 
granting leases for the public open space areas.

Page 23



8.9.4  

9 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS

9.1. An Equality Impact Assessment will need to be completed for these 
universal services, assessing the impact of these changes on all 
stakeholders.  All households access these services and the staff in scope, 
third sector organisations and managing agents will be affected by the 
change.   

9.2. Changes to the waste collection service have the potential to impact on all 
households especially those who rely on the assisted collection service, and 
it will be important to ensure these residents are provided with an 
uninterrupted service throughout the period of change.  The proposals will 
require households to have additional containers which may impact those 
with limited space.  However, by offering a flexible approach in the provision 
of containers, the Council and the contractor will seek to mitigate the impact. 

9.3. In mitigating the impact of the proposed changes the Council and contractor 
will ensure that all residents and stakeholders receive information about the 
service through a variety of channels as part of the com
[...]
ards: Borough wide implications
Subject:    Harris Wimbledon Secondary School – Required Site Approvals  

Lead officers:     Yvette Stanley – Director of Children, Schools and Families
                Chris Lee – Director of Environment and Regeneration

Lead members:  Caroline Cooper-Marbiah – Cabinet member for Education
       Mark Allison Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
Contact officers: Tom Procter – Head of Contracts and School Organisation

      Paul Ballatt – Assistant Director, Commissioning, Strategy and Performance
      James McGinley - Head of Sustainable Communities

Recommendations: 
A. That Cabinet agrees recommendations A – G as set out in the exempt full Cabinet 

report contained at Appendix One
__________________________________________________________________

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The subject of this report is the site assembly to provide for a new secondary 

school in Wimbledon - Harris Wimbledon.  The report provides an executive 
summary of the exempt full Cabinet report contained at Appendix One.

1.2. This report provides all elements of the report that can be on non-
confidential ‘white’ paper.

2 DETAILS
Executive summary of Exempt Full Cabinet Report 

2.1. The requirement for a site for a new secondary school has been established 
for some time, with council reports to11 November 2013 Cabinet,15 October 
2014 Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel, 8 June 2015 
Cabinet and 18 January 2016 Cabinet.

2.2. Since the Secretary of State’s approval of Harris Wimbledon as a Free 
School, officers have been working closely with the EFA to identify a suitable 
site.

2.3. Officers are now in a position to request Cabinet on 4 July 2016 for financial 
authority to purchase the required sites in South Wimbledon with related 
property transactions, with the final details to be agreed by the Director of 
Environment and Regeneration. For commercial reasons the sites need to 
remain confidenti
[...]
sh provided they obtain the best consideration 
reasonably obtainable. A disposal includes a lease of seven years or more

7.6. Further details in the confidential Cabinet report. .
8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS
8.1. Details in the exempt full Cabinet report.
9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1. None specific
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1. Details in the exempt full Cabinet report.
11 APPENDICES – APPENDIX ONE: EXEMPT CABINET REPORT
12 BACKGROUND PAPERS
12.1. Previous council reports on secondary school expansion:

 11 November 2013 Cabinet
 15 October 2014 Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel  
 8 June 2015 Cabinet 
 18 January 2016 Cabinet 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Reference from Scrutiny on the South London Waste Partnership (procurement of waste collection and related environment services)
	9 South London Waste Partnership - Procurement of Waste Collection and Related Environmental Services
	APPENDIX 1 Competitive dialogue Process
	APPENDIX 2 Decision Tree
	APPENDIX 3 MEL  Merton Wheelie Bin Trial residents consultation FINAL
	Appendix 4 Property types
	APPENDIX 5 Measuring   Street Cleaning
	APPENDIX 6 Service Charter LOT 1
	APPENDIX 7 Service Charter LOT 2

	10 Harris Wimbledon Secondary School - Required Site Approvals



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
4 JULY 2016
(7.15 pm - 7.57 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), Councillor Mark Allison, 

Councillor Nick Draper, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Edith Macauley, Councillor Tobin Byers, 
Councillor Martin Whelton, Councillor Katy Neep and 
Councillor Ross Garrod

Paul Ballatt (Assistant Director of Commissioning, Strategy and 
Performance – CSF), Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Paul Evans 
(Assistant Director of Corporate Governance), Caroline Holland 
(Director of Corporate Service), James McGinlay (Head of 
Sustainable Communities), Yvette Stanley (Director of Children, 
Schools and Families), Cormac Stokes (Head of Streetscene and 
Waste), Simon Williams (Director for Community and Housing), and 
Chris Pedlow (Senior Democratic Services Officer).

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors James Holmes, John Sargeant and Peter Southgate.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No declarations of pecuniary interest were received.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2016 were agreed as a correct record.

9 SOUTH LONDON WASTE PARTNERSHIP - PROCUREMENT OF WASTE 
COLLECTION AND RELATED ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
(Agenda Item 9)

The Leader of the Council announced that he would be taking item 6 Reference from 
Scrutiny on the South London Waste Partnership (procurement of waste collection 
and related environment services) as part of this item’s discussion.

The Cabinet Member for Street Cleanliness and Parking presented the report which 
detailed the outcome of the procurement exercise for the preferred bidder and 
reserve bidder for both Lot 1 (waste collection, street cleaning, winter maintenance, 
vehicle procurement and fleet maintenance) and the Lot 2 (parks, arboriculture, 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

cemeteries and grass verges and tree maintenance services). In presenting the 
report Members were reminded that the proposals would lead to 6 days a week 
waste collection, through the use of wheeled bins across the Borough for the first 
time and an all year round street cleaning service. Also the proposal sought  value for 
money for the Council whilst seeking an improved service for our residents and an 
approach that would increase recycling rates across the Borough. The Cabinet 
Member for Community and Culture also spoke on the report confirming that he 
supported the proposals in relation to Lot 2.  He was excited about how the new 
contract would work in relation to our parks and especially in  continuing  to work with 
the Friends of our Parks to ensure our parks  continue to be great places for our 
residents to visit.

Councillor Abigail Jones, Chair of the Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel was invited to present the Panel’s reference, highlighting that at the 
scrutiny meeting there was not a unanimous view on the process as a whole, with 
some views being expressed over the financing of the wheeled bins. A number of 
proposals were put forward to be passed on to Cabinet, but only one carried was as 
detailed in the reference before the Cabinet, which suggested to Cabinet that further 
work be carried out over the number of household that would need support with using 
the wheeled bins and to look at the number of  households that won’t be able to have 
the wheeled bins. The Cabinet Member confirmed he was more than happy to take 
on board the reference and would ensure that it occurred as part of the fine tuning 
with our preferred bidder.

Terry Downs (GMB steward in Greenspaces) addressed the meeting on this issue.

In considering the proposals Cabinet made it clear how pleased they were with the 
proposals as it would improve and modernise services for our residents, they would 
further look at the results of the pilot in Lavender Ward to see what could be learnt. 
The Leader commented that he and his Cabinet would be working with officers, our 
partners and our preferred bidders to ensure there would be some flexibility in start 
date of the proposals to ensure that the commencement of the new approach met 
with the needs of our residents.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet,

1.     recognises the Administration’s desire, in the context of Merton’s continually 
decreasing funding from Central Government, to maintain and enhance the 
borough’s public realm, open spaces and parks; noting the results of the 
wheeled bin pilot in Lavender Fields ward and the Administration’s desire to 
introduce wheeled bins to ensure cleaner streets and the need for any solution 
to be affordable

2.     having noted the endorsement from the Joint Waste Committee (7 June 2016) 
approves the appointment of Veolia ES (UK) Ltd as Preferred Bidder for LOT 1 
services including waste collection, street cleaning, commercial waste 
collection, winter maintenance and vehicle procurement and fleet maintenance 



3

in relation to the procurement exercise undertaken by the South London Waste 
Partnership (SLWP) for Waste Collection and Related Services. This is for a 
period of 8 years with the option to extend for two further periods of 8 years, a 
maximum total of 24 years.

3.     approves the appointment of The Landscape Group Ltd as Preferred Bidder for 
LOT 2 services (including Parks, Grounds maintenance, Cemeteries, Verges 
and Tree maintenance) . This is for a period of 8 years with the option to extend 
for two further periods of 8 years, a maximum total of 24 years.

4.     approves the appointment of Amey LG Ltd. as Reserve Bidder for LOT 1 
services and Veolia ES (UK) Ltd as Reserve Bidder for LOT 2 services.

5.    agrees to, following fine tuning discussions with the Preferred Bidders and there 
being no material changes to the proposed solution beyond the scope of the 
proposed solution set out in this report, delegate authority to the Director of 
Environment and Regeneration in consultation with Cabinet Members to 
authorise the London Borough of Croydon to award the contract for both Lots, 
on behalf of the four boroughs of Sutton, Merton, Kingston and Croydon (the 
SLWP).

6.     agrees to, based on the principles of the Inter Authority Agreement (IAA), 
delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Regeneration in 
consultation with appropriate Cabinet Members to agree the IAA and the 
arrangements relating to the management of the contracts.

7.     notes the statutory requirement under section 123 of the Local Government Act 
1972 requiring the Council to advertise  its intention to grant  leases of areas of 
Public Open Space for those depots and staff facilities within parks and open 
spaces  required to facilitate the operation of the contract(s).

8.     notes the work in hand to establish fit for purpose Contract Management and 
Clienting functions and delegates this to the Director of Environment and 
Regeneration to finalise

6 REFERENCE FROM SCRUTINY ON THE SOUTH LONDON WASTE 
PARTNERSHIP (PROCUREMENT OF WASTE COLLECTION AND 
RELATED ENVIRONMENT SERVICES) (Agenda Item 6)

RESOLVED

That Cabinet notes comments made by the Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel when taking its decisions on South London Waste Partnership – 
procurement of waste collection and related environment services.



4

4 FINANCIAL MONITORING 2015/16 - MAY 2016 (Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which provided the first of the 
regular monthly financial monitoring updates, in respect of the 2016/2017 financial 
year. It was noted that the net overspend expected at the year-end was £4.4million, 
under 1.2% of the gross budget and the Cabinet Member emphasised to his 
colleagues that he was working hard with officers to address the overspend. 
Members also noted that the significant work was occurring on ensuring that 
previously identified savings would be achieved during the course of the financial 
year.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet

1). notes the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing 
a forecast net overspend at year end of £4.4million, 1.2% of the gross budget. 

2). reviews the capital information within the report and the adjustments to the 
Capital Programme detailed in Appendix 5b and approves the following: 

Scheme 2016/17 
Budget 

Adjustment Revised 
2016/17 
Budget 

£ £ £
191-193 Western 
Road 

115,000 (115,000) 0 

Schools Capital 
Maintenance & 
Accessibility 

805,900 165,000 970,900 

Devolved Formula 
Capital 

0 367,820 367,820 

TFL Quietways 
Cyclepath 

0 308,820 308,820 

B707a-
c/708/709a-c 
Wimbledon Way 
Wayfinding Disks 

0 52,000 52,000 

Total 920,900 778,640 1,699,540 
 
3). approves the virement for £204k for Legal Services from Education to Social 

Care where this is the more appropriate service area to manage it from. 

5 EXPANSION OF SOUTH LONDON LEGAL PARTNERSHIP (Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which sought Cabinet 
approval to allow Wandsworth Borough Council, to join South London Legal 



5

Partnership (SLLP). It was noted that the SLLP currently supports four Council’s 
across South London and with Wandsworth wanting to join, it showed what a 
success the SLLP had been.
 
RESOLVED

That Cabinet:

1) agrees that Wandsworth Borough Council are admitted to join the South 
London Legal Partnership.

2). agrees to delegate to the Director of Corporate Services authority to make any 
necessary amendments to the collaboration agreement and agrees the final 
document.

11 COURT OF APPEAL AMENDMENT TO SMALL SITES AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING EXEMPTION (Agenda Item 11)

The Cabinet Member for Environmental Sustainability and Regeneration presented 
the report that required the Council to amend its policy to stop seeking affordable 
housing contributions from small sites of 10 homes / 1,000 square metres or less 
within planning decisions. It was noted that the reason for the required change was 
as a result of a Court of Appeal decision on a similar matter. In presenting the report 
the Cabinet Member expressed his regret over the need for taking such a decision, 
but emphasised that there was clear legal advice recommending the change in 
policy.
 

RESOLVED 

That Cabinet agrees that the Council should currently stop seeking affordable 
housing contributions from small sites of 10 homes / 1,000 square metres or less 
within planning decisions.

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 8)

RESOLVED

That the public are excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
report(s) on the grounds that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report(s).

10 HARRIS WIMBLEDON SECONDARY SCHOOL - REQUIRED SITE 
APPROVALS (Agenda Item 10)



6

The Leader of the Council announced that he would be taking item 7 Reference from 
Scrutiny, on Harris Wimbledon Secondary School - Required Site Approvals as part 
of this item’s discussion.

The Cabinet Members for Finance and Education presented the report which details 
a proposed site for a new secondary school in Wimbledon – Harris Wimbledon. The 
Cabinet were guided through the exempt comprehensive report that provided details 
of the proposed site, legal and financial aspects and other practical implications 
aligned to the proposal including the role of the Education Funding Agency (EFA) in 
setting the opening date of the new school. It also noted that the report included 
information over the possibility of using the Whatley Avenue Adult Education centre 
as a temporary school, for pupils in year 7 and 8, for a period of 2 years whilst 
Wimbledon Harris was being built.

Councillor Dennis Pearce, Chair of Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel presented to the Cabinet the Panel’s reference, highlighting their 
views as contained in paragraph 2.3 of the reference, including that the need for 
further discussion with the EFA and with the landholders on the project.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet approves all the recommendations contained with the exempt report 
and minute.

7 REFERENCE FROM SCRUTINY ON HARRIS WIMBLEDON SECONDARY 
SCHOOL - REQUIRED SITE APPROVALS (Agenda Item 7)

RESOLVED

That Cabinet notes comments made by the Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel when taking decisions on Harris Wimbledon Secondary School 
site approval as detailed paragraph 2.3 of the report.


